
AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, February 19, 2019

9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER

2. HEARINGS

A. Case # VA18-0022*; Address: 1732 NW 44th Ave; Applicant:
Stephen Mazzola

B. Case # SE18-0016*; Address: 1216 Lafayette Street; Applicant:
Steven B. Petro Revocable Trust

C. Case # ZA18-0012*; Address: 805 SE 10th Street, Cape Coral, FL
33990; Applicant: HBLB Properties II, LLC

D. Case # SE19-0001*; Address: 2307 Bolado Parkway; Applicant:
Rodgers Real Estate, Inc.

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS

A. Tuesday, March 5, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and  Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree. 



We will direct all comments to the issues.  We will avoid personal attacks.



 
The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows: 

1. The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

2. The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

3. Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

4. The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application.  The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

5. If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes. 
Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application.  Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.
Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.
The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.
Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.
The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.
The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.
Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.
Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.
For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.
The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.



Item Number: 2.A.
Meeting Date: 2/19/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # VA18-0022*; Address: 1732 NW 44th Ave; Applicant: Stephen Mazzola

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
1. A 301 square foot variance to the 10,000 sq. ft. minimum area requirement in the Land Use and
Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1,
 2. A 15.78 foot variance to the 80 feet required for the minimum lot width at the building line requirement
in LUDR, Section 2.7.1.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials" 

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material















INTELLICENT SOLUTIONS LAW FIRM, PLLC 

City of Cape Coral 
Planning Division 
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard 
Cape Coral, FL 33990 

January 8, 2018 

Re: Lot Size and Width Variance application for 1732 NW 44th 

Ave, Cape Coral, FL 33993 under Cape Coral LDUR 
8.10.6.b 

To whom it may concern: 

M 

1222 S~7th Street 
~ Suite C1 

Cape Corfl'! FL 33904 
DIRECT DIAL: @J.244.2346 

shertz4;§is4Iaw.com 

www.is41aw.com 

My client is applying for a lot size variance for an undeveloped lawfully platted lot 
within the City of Cape Coral with an area of 9,700 square feet to build a residential 
home pursuant to the land's Rl-B zoning. Additionally, although the lot in question 
meets the minimum street frontage set forth in LUDR 2. 7 .1 Table R-1 (a) of 50 feet with 
50.01 feet, there is an issue with the required minimum lot width at the building line 
of 80 feet, as the lot's maximum width is 64.88 feet. Therefore, a variance is required 
for the minimum lot width at the building line as well. Given that the other two sides 
of the lot at 125' and 185' long respectively, there is sufficient land to meet the other 
requirements set forth in in LUDR 2.7.1 Table R-1. Further, the City has formalized its 
desire to allow this level of variance on the lot size by removing the need to have a 
public hearing for lot size variances in the City's new Land Use Codes for lots 7,500 
square feet or greater. We acknowledge the new Land Use codes have not yet been 
adopted, but the City has a history of looking prospectively at upcoming changes to i_ts 
Land Use Code to see if a requested variance or deviation meets the planning and 
development goals of the City. The requested variances will allow the owner to build on 
land that will otherwise remain undeveloped. The property owner, Stephen Mazzola, 
does not own any adjacent lots to the subject property . 

As the lot size deficiency exceeds 200 square feet and there is also the need for a 
variance from the minimum lot width, we are requesting a hearing before the Hearing 
Examiner as set forth Cape Coral LDUR 8.10.6.b to allow the owner to make 
reasonable use of the property, in lieu of the general conditions found in Section 
8.10.3a-e. Additionally, the property is further burdened by the intrusion of the right­
of-way into the property, giving it an odd shape. However, if the requested lot size 
variance is approved, it will be possible to build a residential home on that property 
that otherwise complies with the rules and regulations of the City. Due to the 
uncertainly involved in this process, Mr. Mazzola has not yet had a home designed on 
the property, and when this variance is approved may also apply to the City for a cul-
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de-sac variance to allow the front set back to be reduced to eighteen feet , based on the 
City's guidelines for an administrative cul-de-sac variance. 

At no time did Mr. Mazzola own any of the adjacent land, and he did not create this 
hardship. As the property lies on the comer of intersecting canals, once improved the 
property will serve to increase the tax rolls of the City and provide a nice homesite. 
Without the variance, and due to the zoning and future land use of the property, there 
is no reasonable use for the property and it will lie vacant and unimproved for all time. 

Although the conditions set forth in Cape Coral LDUR 8.10.3.a-e do not apply to this 
request, the owner is addressing to facilitate the process. The smaller lot size and 
intrusion of the right of way into the parcel results in a condition that is not generally 
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district. Nor do 
these special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant, 
but from the pre-platted street design. Further, it is the type of variance that is 
commonly given to other properties which are similarly situated and thus will not 
grant my client any special privileges. The current interpretation of the required 
minimum lot size imposes an unnecessary and undue hardship upon my client, as it 
renders it impossible to make any reasonable use of the land. These are the minimum 
variances that could be granted to allow a reasonable use of the property. Lastly, the 
grant of the variances to build a residential home on this property will be in harmony 
with the general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and such variances will not be 
injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

We have enclosed a certified survey which contains the square footage of the property 
and otherwise sets forth the characteristics of the parcel in question. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Very truly yours, 

Scott J. Hertz, Esq. 

SJH/ me 





Planning Division Case Report              
VA18-0022 
 
Review Date:  January 30, 2019 
 
Applicant:  Stephen Mazzola 
 
Representative: Scott J. Hertz, Esquire 
 
Request: 1. A 301 square foot variance to the 10,000 sq. ft. minimum area requirement in 

the Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1,  
 2. A 15.78 foot variance to the 80 feet required for the minimum lot width at the 

building line requirement in LUDR, Section 2.7.1. 
   

Location:   1732 NW 44th Ave 
   Strap# 36-43-22-C3-0526.6A000 
 
Prepared By: Justin Heller, Senior Planner 
 
Reviewed By: Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator 
    
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager 
 
Recommendation: Approval      
 
 

I. Background: 
 
This 9,699 square foot waterfront property is in NW Cape Coral at the end of NW 44th Avenue on a cul-
de-sac. The site and all surrounding properties have Single Family (SF) Future Land Use Classification and 
Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning.  The R-1B District requires a minimum area of 10,000 sq. ft. and 
80 ft. width at the building line to construct a single-family home. These variances are necessary to allow 
the owner to construct a single-family home on this site.  
 

II. Analysis: 
 
A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification 
will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved 
and not the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, 
a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.   
 
1. Variances for undeveloped lawfully platted and recorded lots are reviewed under LUDR, Section 8.10.6, 
as follows: 
 

a. If the deficiency in lot area is 200 square feet or less, the City Manager or City Manager’s designee 
may grant a variance to allow the owner reasonable use of his or her premises, in lieu of the 
general conditions found in Section 8.10.3a-e. 
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b. If the deficiency in lot area is more than 200 square feet, the Hearing Examiner may grant a 

variance to allow the owner reasonable use of his or her premises, in lieu of the general conditions 
found in Section 8.10.3a-e. 
 

c. In both cases, review of such variances in this subsection shall find that the undeveloped lawfully 
platted and recorded lot existed prior to January 1, 1992, and that said undeveloped lot is not 
adjacent to another lot owned by the same property owner.  If either of these findings is not met, 
then the variance shall not be granted. 

 
The site was platted in July 1969, prior to the January 1, 1992, the date specified in the LUDRs.  
Since the property was platted in a manner that resulted in an area less than that required for a 
single-family dwelling, a circumstance exists that is not the result of the property owner.  The 
property owner does not own the adjacent lot, nor can they assemble additional land to meet the 
area requirement.  Based on the restricted number of uses in the R-1B District and the area of the 
site, there will be no reasonable use of the land unless the variance is approved.   

 
2. A variance to the minimum lot width at the building line requirement is reviewed based on the five 
standards outlined within LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e.   
 

1) Special Conditions:  The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings 
in the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant.    
 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard met by the applicant. 
 
The property has a maximum width of about 64.88 feet. Because the lot was originally platted 
this way, special conditions are present in this case which are not a result of the applicant. 
 

2) No Special Privilege:  The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the 
same zoning district.   
 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard met by the applicant. 
 
The granting of this variance will not confer special privilege on the applicant. The variance will 
simply allow the property owner to develop the platted lot with a single-family home, like similarly 
zoned, platted sites in this area.  
 

3) Hardship:  That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the 
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.   
 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard met by the applicant. 
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The site survey shows a lot width of 64.88 feet; thus, the applicant cannot achieve compliance 
with the 80-foot minimum lot width at the building line requirement. The property owner does 
not own the adjacent lot, nor can they assemble additional land to meet the requirement. A literal 
enforcement of the ordinance would deprive the applicant from developing their property with a 
single family dwelling similar to other property owners in this zoning district. A denial of the 
variance would result in an unnecessary hardship on the applicant as there will be no reasonable 
use of the land. 
 

4) Minimum Variance:  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.   
 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard met by the applicant. 
 
The variance is the minimum needed to allow a single-family home to be constructed on the 
site. 
 

5) Purpose and Intent; Public Interest:  That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with 
the general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to 
the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard met by the applicant. 
 
Except for the two variances sought, future development on the site will be required to comply 
with all applicable regulations for the R-1B District. The granting of the variance will allow the 
owner to develop the lot with a single-family dwelling. The variance will not be injurious to the 
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a and 1.18 of the Future Land Use Element. 
 
Policy 1.15.a 
The R-1B Zoning of the site is consistent with the Single Family Future Land Use Classification. 
 
Policy 1.18:  
Vested Rights. In circumstances in which constitutionally protected property rights or valid development 
expectations conflict with the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan and judicially defined principles of 
equitable estoppel may override otherwise valid limitations imposed by the Plan, such property rights or 
expectations may be recognized by the Cape Coral City Council, acting by resolution after review and 
recommendation by the Cape Coral Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, on a case-by-
case basis. 
 

III. Recommendation:  
 

Staff recommends approval of both variances. 



       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER:  VA18-0022   
 

REQUEST:   1. A 301 square foot variance to the 10,000 sq. ft. minimum area requirement in the Land 
Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1,  

 2. A 15.78 foot variance to the 80 feet required for the minimum lot width at the building line 
requirement in LUDR, Section 2.7.1. 
  
LOCATION:  1732 NW 44th Ave 
 
CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587 
 

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Stephen Mazzola 
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Scott J. Hertz, Esquire 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00am on February 19, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will be 
held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


Please contact us with changes or cancellations as soon as possible, otherwise no further action needed.
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Item Number: 2.B.
Meeting Date: 2/19/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # SE18-0016*; Address: 1216 Lafayette Street; Applicant: Steven B. Petro Revocable
Trust

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
A special exception to allow a Business Office, Group III use  on a site along a Tertiary Street in
the South Cape (SC) Downtown Zoning District.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials" 

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net   

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material

































 
 

Planning Division Case Report  
SE18-0016 

 
 
Review Date: January 30, 2019 
 
Owner/Applicant:          Steven B. Petro Revocable Trust 
   
Representative: Veronica Martin, TDM Consulting, Inc. 
     
Request: A special exception to allow a Business Office, Group III use  on a site along a Tertiary Street 

in the South Cape (SC) Downtown Zoning District. 
 
Location:   1216 Lafayette Street 
                                    Unit 6 Pt. 3, Block 68, Lots 98-99 
                  
Prepared By:  Justin Heller, Senior Planner   
 
Reviewed By:  Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator 
 
Approved By:  Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
 
 
Property Description and Background:  
 
The 6,262 sq. ft. unimproved site has frontage on Lafayette Street that has a Tertiary Street designation.  The site 
also has access from an alley to the rear. The property has South Cape (SC) Downtown Zoning and a Downtown 
Mixed (DM) Future Land Use (FLU) Classification. All surrounding properties share the same zoning and future land 
use classification. Other uses in the area include business offices, retail, and restaurants.  The nearest residential 
use is about 200 feet to the south. The applicant is proposing a Business Office, Group III use that allows indoor 
storage.  This area will be used for storing equipment, files, and vehicles.    
 
Analysis: 
 
The Planning Division reviewed this application based on the Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), 
Section 2.7.15.D.15, and the five standards under LUDR, Section 8.8.5a-e for special exceptions and offers the 
following analysis for consideration: 
 

1) Generally - The proposal shall comply with all requirements of the zoning districts in which the 
property is located, this ordinance, and all other applicable law. 

 
The site has SC Zoning which is consistent with the DM FLU classification. Business Office, Group III 
Uses are allowed as a special exception in the SC District on sites along Secondary and Tertiary 
Streets.  The site has frontage along Lafayette that is classified as a Tertiery Street.  The proposed 
development will have a FAR of 0.59 which complies with the maximum floor area ratio of 0.75 for 
the site. 



Page 2 of 3 
SE18-0016 

January 30, 2019 

 
Based on a site plan (SP18-0073) being reviewed by the City, the proposed development complies 
with the regulations in the SC District, with the exception of parking and dumpster requirements. 
Deviations have been requested from both provisions, each of which can be approved by the DCD 
Director.   
 

2) Compatibility: The tract of land must be suitable for the type of special exception use proposed by 
virtue of its location, shape, topography and the nature of surrounding development. 

 
The site is in an established commercial area of the South Cape. Surrounding uses include offices, 
retail stores, and parking lots.  The property is suitable for the proposed use.  As all storage will be 
indoors, special screening or buffering around the site will not be necessary.  The building should 
be indistinguishable from many of the commercial buildings in this area.  The use will be compatible 
with the surrounding development. 
 

3) Minimum Lot Frontage; Access: Minimum lot frontage on a street shall be sufficient to permit 
properly spaced and located access points designed to serve the type of special exception use 
proposed. Wider spacing between access points and intersecting street right-of-way lines should be 
required when the lot has more than the minimum required frontage on a street. 

 
 The site has about 50 feet of frontage along Lafayette Street, a Tertiary Street. There is no minimum 

frontage requirement for the SC District. The parking area will be accessible from the alley to the 
rear of the building.   

 
4) Building Location; Setbacks: All buildings shall be located an adequate distance from all property 

lines and street right-of-way lines. Greater building setback lines may be required when the lot has 
more than the minimum lot area required or when deemed necessary to protect surrounding 
properties. 

 
The building complies with the setbacks established for the SC District.  

 
5) Screening and Buffering: A continuous strip of properly maintained landscaped area should be 

provided along all property lines and along all streets serving the premises. Such continuous strip of 
properly maintained landscaped area may, however, be allowed to contain walkway(s) and 
driveway entrances.  

 
 Landscaping is proposed along the North side of the building. Due to the small area of the site, there 

is little room for additional landscaping or buffering. The landscaping will comply with the minimum 
requirements for the SC District that will be adequate for this use.   

 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
 
The project is consistent with the following policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan. 

1.15(l): Intensities of use in the Downtown Mixed land use classification shall not exceed a floor to lot area ratio 
(FAR) of 4.0. The SC Zoning of the site is consistent with the Downtown Mixed Future Land Use Classification.  The 
site has a FAR ratio of 0.59. 
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Recommendation:  
 
Planning staff finds that the special exception will not be contrary to the public interest and will be in harmony with 
the general intent and purpose of the LUDRs. The Planning Division recommends approval. 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 
 

   Site Plan 

 



       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER: SE18-0016 
 

REQUEST:   A special exception to allow a Business Office, Group III use  on a site along a Tertiary Street 
in the South Cape (SC) Downtown Zoning District. 
 

LOCATION:  1216 Lafayette Street 
 
CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net   
 
PROPERTY OWNER(S):  Steven B. Petro Revocable Trust  
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Veronica Martin, TDM Consulting, Inc. 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00am on February 19, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will be 
held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing
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Item Number: 2.C.
Meeting Date: 2/19/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # ZA18-0012*; Address: 805 SE 10th Street, Cape Coral, FL 33990; Applicant: HBLB
Properties II, LLC

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
Privately-initiated rezone for one 0.23-acre property from Multi-Family Residential District (R-3) to
the Professional Office District (P-1).

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Back up Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Wyatt Daltry, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator (239) 573-3160, wdaltry@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material

mailto:wdaltry@capecoral.net


































 
 

STAFF REPORT 
ZA18-0012                                                                                         HBLB Properties II, LLC 
DOCKET/CASE/APPLICATION NUMBER 
 
Wyatt Daltry, AICP, Planning Team 
Coordinator (239) 573-3160, 
wdaltry@capecoral.net 

 APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER 
 
805 SE 10th Street 
Cape Coral, FL 33990 

STAFF PLANNER 
 
 

 PROPERTY ADDRESS/LOCATION 

 
  

SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Privately-initiated rezone for one 0.23-acre property 
from Multi-Family Residential District (R-3) to the 
Professional Office District (P-1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
     

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 
 
 
 

  

Positive Aspects of 
Application: 

• Request conforms with Commercial/Professional Future Land Use  
• Offices are likely better use across the canal from industrial-zoned 

properties than multi-family residential 
 

Negative Aspects of 
Application: 

• None.  

Mitigating Factors: • Property to be used as office 
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Additional Applicant Information 

Applicant’s Representative: Veronica Martin, Senior Planner 
     TDM Consulting, Inc. 
     43 Barkley Circle, Suite 200 
     Fort Myers, FL 33907 
     239-433-4231 
 
Additional Site Information 

Urban Service Area:  Infill 
 
City Water and Sewer: The area is serviced by City water and sewer.   
 
Street Access:  The site is accessible from SE 10th Street, a local street.   
 
STRAP Number: 24-44-23-C2-00774.0290 
 
Block/Lot(s): Block 774, Lots 29 and 30 
 
Subdivision: Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit 24 
 
Zoning and Land Use Information: 
  

 
 
 
 
 

  

Subject  
Property: 

Future Land Use Zoning 

Current: Mixed Use (MX) Multi-Family Residential (R-3) 
Proposed: N/A Professional Office (P-1) 

Surrounding Areas Future Land Use Zoning 
North: Industrial (I) and MX Light Industrial (I-1) and R-3 

South: Public Facilities (PF) Pedestrian Commercial (C-1) and P-1 
East: Commercial/Professional (CP) P-1 
West: MX R-3 
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Background 
 
The area surrounding the site consists of a mixture of industrial, public institutional uses, and multi-family developments.  
The industrial area to the north began developing in the early 1980’s, the public institutional uses in the 1990’s 
(culminating in the construction of City Hall in 2001), while the multi-family uses to the west were constructed in 1985 
and 2003. 
 
The property owner owns 3 additional properties to the east, which have a Commercial/Professional future land use and 
Professional Office zoning district.  The subject site, conversely, has a Mixed-Use future land use and a Multi-Family 
Residential zoning designation. A rezone to Professional Office will be necessary to develop the entire 4-parcel site for 
provisional office uses.   
 
Comprehensive Plan Analysis 
 
Staff analyzed the Comprehensive Plan to determine what policies apply to the proposed rezone.   

 
P-1 zoning is consistent with the MX future land use map classification.  The rezone is consistent with Objective 2 and 
Policy 3.4 of the Future Land Use Element. 
 
OBJECTIVE 2: Location of New Commercial Development: New commercial development shall be so located to provide 
minimal vehicle trip lengths, at or near transportation nodes, and compatible with neighboring residential uses. 
 

If developed, this site would be in close proximity to an established professional employment center which is 
anchored by government uses, while providing a relatively low-energy professional use adjacent to existing multi-
family development.  The restricted hours and low traffic generation associated with professional uses make 
office uses compatible with residential uses, and as such, this proposed rezone is consistent with this Objective of 
the Comprehensive Plan. 

… 
 
Policy 3.4:  The City shall initiate and/or consider (emphasis added) privately initiated future land use map amendments 
necessary to provide an adequate supply of lands designated for retail, office, and services uses in quantities and locations 
appropriate for such uses, generally consistent with the findings of the Commercial Corridor Study (City of Cape 
Coral, 2003), or other subsequent analysis. 
 

The City is considering this privately-initiated future land use map amendment and agree with the applicant that 
this will support the City’s efforts to provide an adequate supply of land designated retail, office, and service uses.  
This proposed rezone is consistent with this policy of the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
Overall, the rezone is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
Land Use and Development Regulations -- Section 8.7 Amendments: 
 
Staff reviewed this request in accordance with Section 8.7 Amendments, .3 Consistency with Comprehensive Plan and 
General Standards, B. 1.-10. of the Land Use and Development Regulations and provides the following analysis.  This 
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section is used for future land use map amendments, comprehensive plan amendments, and for rezone requests. 
 

1. The extent to which the value of the property is diminished by the proposed land use restriction or zoning of the 
property. 

 
A rezone from R-3 to P-1 would not diminish the land value because this property is currently vacant, has 
incompatible land use and zoning, and is used unlawfully by vehicles utilizing the alley to the east. The P-1 zoning 
district permits the development of the site, which would increase its value, in combination with other adjacent 
properties owned by the applicant. 
 

2. The extent to which the removal of a proposed land use restriction or change depreciates the value of other 
properties in the area.   
 
The proposal is not anticipated to depreciate the value of other properties in the area.  Nearby commercial uses 
have been in operation for decades, and the proposed usage of the site is that of an office. 
 

3. The suitability of the property for the zoning purpose or land use restriction imposed on the property as zoned. 
 
The proposed zoning district will be consistent with the land use classification of the Mixed-use Future Land Use 
Map Classification.  The site is small, at 0.23 acres, but is adjacent to existing professionally-zoned properties, 
which are owned by the applicant. Therefore, the request is suitable. 
  

4. The character of the neighborhood, existing uses, zoning of nearby and surrounding properties, and compatibility 
of the proposed land use restriction or zoning. 

 
The surrounding area has a commercial character to the east. Public institutional uses, such as City Hall and the 
main post office in Cape Coral, are to the south.  Industrial uses are located to the north, across a canal. Multi-
Family residential uses are present to the west.  The proposed rezone is compatible with some of the surrounding 
area. 

 
5. The relative gain to the community as compared to the hardship, if any imposed, by the proposed land use 

restrictions or from rezoning said property. 
 

The effect of this rezoning is to slightly increase the City’s office stock in an area consisting mostly of non-
residential uses.  As a result, this proposed rezone is likely positive to the community. 
 

6. The community need for the use proposed by the zoning or land use restriction. 
 

Continuing to provide consistency between the future land use and the zoning is valuable to the community.  The 
rezone has value in that professional uses on SE 10th Street provide needed office uses while buffering properties 
to the south from the industrial uses located north of the canal.  Furthermore, this represents a small assemblage 
of land for professional office uses.  The proposed rezone has a positive effect on the needs of the community. 

 
7. Length of time the property proposed to be rezoned has been vacant, as zoned, when considered in the context 

of the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Land Use Plan for the development of the proposed property and 
surrounding property. 
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The property is undeveloped.   
 

8. The extent to which the proposed land use restriction or zoning promotes the health, safety, morals, or general 
welfare of this community. 

 
Approval of this rezone should have a negligible effect upon the health, general welfare, safety, or morals of the 
community due to the lack of effect upon the primary use on-site.  Providing a zoning designation that is consistent 
with the future land use map classification should have a positive effect on the general welfare for the community.   

 
9. The extent to which the proposed land use, land use restriction, or zoning will impact the level of service standards 

for public facilities as specified in the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Impacts on infrastructure for development on this site will be negligible as facility capacity exists for the 
transportation and utility infrastructure network.    

 
     10.   Whether the proposed land use restriction, removal of a restriction, or zoning is consistent with the City of Cape 

Coral Comprehensive Land Use Plan. 
 
The proposed P-1 zoning designation is consistent with the MX future land use classification.   

 
 
Public Notification  
 
This case will be publicly noticed as required by LUDR, Section 8.3.2.A as further described below. 
 
Publication:  A legal ad will be prepared and sent to the News-Press announcing the intent of the petitioners to rezone the 
property described within this report.  The ad will appear in the News-Press a minimum of 10 days prior to the public 
hearing scheduled before the Hearing Examiner. Following the public hearing before the Hearing Examiner, the ad 
announcing the final public hearing before the City Council will appear once in the News-Press.  The ad will appear in the 
newspaper not less than 10 days prior to the date of the final public hearing before the City Council.   
 
Written notice:  Property owners located within 500 feet from the property line of the land which the petitioners request 
to rezone will receive written notification of the scheduled public hearings. These letters will be mailed to the 
aforementioned parties a minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing scheduled before the Hearing Examiner.    
 
Posting of a Sign:  A large sign identifying the case and providing salient information will be posted on the property, as 
another means of providing notice of the rezoning request.   
 
Recommendation: 
 
Planning staff has reviewed this request in accordance with Section 8.7 Amendments, .3 Consistency with the 
Comprehensive Plan and General Standards A., B. 1.-10 of the Land Use and Development Regulations and the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan.  Planning Division recommends approval of the rezone request.  
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Staff Contact Information: 
 
 Wyatt Daltry, AICP 

Planning Team Coordinator 
Department of Community Development 
Planning Division 
(239) 573-3160 
email: wdaltry@capecoral.net 

 

mailto:jlettier@capecoral.net


       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER: ZA18-0012 
 

REQUEST:  Privately-initiated rezone for one 0.23-acre property from Multi-Family Residential District 
(R-3) to the Professional Office District (P-1). 
 

LOCATION: 805 SE 10th Street, Cape Coral, FL 33990 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Wyatt Daltry, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator (239) 573-3160, 
wdaltry@capecoral.net  
 
PROPERTY OWNER(S): HBLB Properties II, LLC 
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Veronica Martin, TDM Consulting Inc.  
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, February 19, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing 
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case may be scheduled for a public hearing 
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive 
another public hearing notice if this case is scheduled for a City Council hearing. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 

mailto:wdaltry@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


 
  

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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Item Number: 2.D.
Meeting Date: 2/19/2019
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # SE19-0001*; Address: 2307 Bolado Parkway; Applicant: Rodgers Real Estate, Inc.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
Open Path Retreat Center, Inc. requests a special exception for a Religious Facility Use in the
Multi-Family Residential (R-3) District at 2307 Bolado Parkway.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials" 

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve@capecoral.net 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Case # SE19-0001 Backup Material

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net


DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE 

Case# ~ \9 · CCO\ 

FEE: $833.00 first 3 acres plus $220.00 each additional acre over 3 up to 20 acres; $22.00 per acre over the first 20 acres. In 
addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant (ORD 39·03, Sec. 5.4). 
Advertising fees wlll be billed and must be paid prior to hearing. 

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for paying the City to electronically record the 
final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee Is paid, restrictions on the issuance of 
any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the city from Issuing any applicable building permits, 
site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance. 

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in his/her 
corporate capacity. 

OWNER OF PROPERTI 
Rodgers Real Estate, Inc 

Email: crodgers@capecoralfamilylaw .com 

APPLICANT (if different from Owner) 

Open Path Retreat Center 

Email: revgauvreau@protonmail.com 

Address: 2307 Bolado Parkway 

City: Cape Coral State ___EL Zip 

Phone: 

Address: 8359 Beacon Blvd 

City: Ft Myers State ____IL Zip 

Phone: 

Address: 750 N. Tamiami Tr #1611 

33990 

33907 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Reverend Emile Gauvreau City: Sarasota State _F_L __ Zip 34236 

Email: revgauvreau@protonmail.com Phone: 

Unit 18 Block 1365 Lot(s) ___ Subdivision 

Address of Property 2307 Bolado Parkway Cape Coral, FL 33990 
Plat Book 13 Page 96-120 ---------

Current Zoning R3 Strap Number 17-44-24-C3-01365.0030 ---------

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
The owner of this property, or the applicant agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to all 
applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their 

knowledge. 
Open Path Retreat Center 

Emile Gauvreau 

NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

Speciol_exception_ opplicotion_11_21_16 



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

Case It SE\9 ·CXX)I 

I have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) w ill be confirmed when I receive a copy of 
the Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings. 

STATE OF - ""_L ___ ,COUNTYOF ~Q..~ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this --=I- day of~ 20~ by 

Rt.vo-erid ~a.e ~t\l.NY-..Q.Gil who is personally known or produced 
as identification. 

Exp. Date: 2-f"l.5 / 22. Commission Number : G,(:J f 8l =f-~2_ 

m~✓ Signature of Notary Public: 
Printed name of Notary Public: 

Special_exceptian_applir:ation_11_21_16 



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION 

Case# '5£19-CXD\ 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 

I acknowledge that I, or my representative, must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing Examiner, 
or City Council. 

I will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be 

included in my application. 

I understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work 
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant's 
risk. 

I understand I am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of 
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after fees 

are paid. 

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction. 

Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent. 

By submitting this application, I acknowledge and agree that I am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to Inspect the 
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this 
application and/or the permit for which I am applying. 

I hereby acknowledge that I have read and understood the above affidav· q T day of ----=-4:...Jr..:.:,:..;.i.=:.:.._...;..... __ 1 20 J_ ....... __ _ 

Emile Gauvreau 

PRINT APPLICANT'S NAME 

STATE OF _F\... ___ , COUNTY OF 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this T~ day of :S-Ca.YJ , 2oj_j by 

£~ \e (:JQU\/V"e0.1..-l who is personally known or produced 

as identification. 

,,,.. ' "-, 
4>. ······:'t-. ~. 
~~ 

~ o, ,._d"' 

eoulffllEY SlveRSTIME 
eomn,.ionlGG 1lJ\752 
Expirll febnl,ary 25, 2022 ...-nwe.,lgll.....,.,_... 

Exp. Date: 

Signature of Notary Public: 

Printed name of Notary Public: 

Special_ exception_ opplication_ 11_ 21_ 16 

Commission Number: ~ Ly\l -:f 5 2.. 

ca~ = 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION 

Questions: 239•S74-0n6 

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s) 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT Emile Gauvreau For Applicant 

{Name of person giving presentation) 

Case# ~\q · (ffi\ 

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE HEARING EXAM INER, OR CITY COUNCIL FOR 
Special Exception 

(Type of Public Hearing - I.e., PDP, Zoning, Special Exception, Variance, etc.) 

UNIT BLOCK LOT(S) SUBDIVISION 

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION The West 315.0 foci of1hc South 276.77 fccl(mcasurcd perpendicularly to property l ines). 
Block 1.165, Cape Coia! Unit 18, 111 Sec1io11 11, 'fowhsip 44 Sooth. ltuugc !<t East, as 

recorded an PIQI 81>0&· 13, P,gcli 96 1.,0, ofllw P11blicb Rccordi; Qf Lcc CQUAI¼', flQrid~ 

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA. 

Open Path Retreat Center Emile Gauvreau 

PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) APPLICANT PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) APPLICANT 

PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & Title) 

STATE OF fL , COUNTY OF 

Subscribed and sw orn to {or affirmed) before me this ~ 
~\Q bO.W~a.u w ho is personally known or produced 

as identification. 

~ t beu 
PEATY OWNER {Signature & Title) 

day of .::,,r...;~=.__:._• _ _ , 20.l.9 by 

Exp. Date: 2J'25/1Z Commission Number: fuC\ l B\ -=f '5 <.. 
Signature of Notary Public: ~ COORniEY Sll.VERSTINl 

CoffrTilSlon t GG 181752 
Expwee Ftbrully 25, 2022 
..... 111111 ............ 

Printed name of Notary Public: C'!),.}[~ S;. \~;{v:R_ 

No te: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division w ith a copy of corporation 

paper. 

Special_ exception_ oppllco tlon_ 11_21_16 
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d~ecrihti r PLOIIIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case # :5E,\9 -CXX)\ 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

DOC l\lENTARY EVIOE CE (LUDR, Section 8.3. t.C.6.f) 

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the 
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the 
application. This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public 
hearing. 

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision. 

Open Path Retreat Center Emile Gauvreau 

OWNER/ APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) CANT SIGNATURE 

STATE OF_F_ L ___ _ 
{SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

COUNTY OF ~ ~~ 
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me on this _3:__ day of--'~_a.. __ 1Q..._.""'.'---------' 
2o_l3_ by ~\R &CAU\JV"~, who is personally known or who has produced _____ _ 
as ident ification. 

Exp. Date ~b-'5 I '2.2 
Commission fl Ml'D\ ':if !S:Z, 

COURnlEY Sl.VERSTIMt 
Conm,1111on t GG 181152 
~ F..-Y 25, 2022 ..... _.._..., .... 

Speetol_ exception_ opphcotion_ 11_ 11_ 16 

~ -
Signature of Notary Public 

~ ~\\\J.-.Ui~"'5L 
~ ry Public 



OPEN PATH RETREAT CENTER 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION ZONING 

NARRATIVE 

Proposed address: 2307 Bolado Parkway Cape Coral, Florida 33990 

Proposed use: Religious facility /retreat center 

Current use: Medical office 

Building size: 5,326 square feet 

Lot size: 2 +/- acres 

History 

Open Path Retreat Center ("Open Path") first opened the doors of its first home 35 
years ago on McGregor Ave in Fort Myers as the Mother of God House of Prayer 
("MOGHOP"). The business of MOGHOP was conducted under the auspices of the 
Catholic Archdiocese in Venice, Florida under the name House of Prayer Retreat 
Center ("HOP"). Eight years ago the Board of Directors of HOP recognized the need 
for all people of faith to have a place to study and reflect individually and in small 
groups and made the decision to make its facilities and programs open to people of 
all faiths. The recent change of name to Open Path Retreat Center is reflective of the 
Board's intention to serve individuals and groups from all religjous/spiritual paths. 

The first home of Open Path was a single family home on McGregor which became a 
popular destination for individuals to spend a day or several days in quiet reflection. 
It became clear that larger facilities were required and thus, the relocation to Alva 
where there were several structures and 11 acres of land. This new home served 
many individuals and small groups for over 30 years. Again, individuals and small 
groups took advantage of the facilities for the purposes of days of spiritual reflection 
as well as for organizational strategy sessions for small churches and other 
organizations. 

In 2017 the Board of Directors of Open Path determined that a site located closer to 
the population centers of Lee County would allow them to serve more spiritually 
minded individuals and groups. Thus, the property in Alva was sold and the search 
began for a new home for Open Path. 

The Proposed New Home 

In November 2018 the property at 2307 Bolado Parkway in Cape Coral was 
identified as an ideal possibility to the new home of Open Path Retreat Center. 



The structure itself is currently being used as a medical office with a large reception 
area, two large offices, 12 examination rooms, a center core space that currently 
houses restrooms and the central file and nursing areas as well as 57 paved parking 
spaces. if the Special Exception application is approved Open Path would remodel 
the interior core of the structure to create additional restrooms as well as shower 
facilities and one or two sitting areas. The examination rooms would be converted 
into small bedrooms for use by individuals and groups on an overnight basis. There 
would be no changes made to the exterior of the structure. 

The Proposed Uses of the Property 

As mentioned above the use of the property would be changed from the current 
medical office building to a day and overnight retreat center. The intention of our 
Board of Directors is that Open Path would offer a regular schedule of one-time and 
weekly classes at the facility. These classes could include topics designed to provide 
a deeper understanding of various spiritual topics, the study of scriptures from a 
variety of faith traditions, as well as meditation and other contemplative 
modalities. These are just a few examples of the kind of programs that will be made 
available. Historica lly Open Path's facilities have also served as space for the 
leadership of smaller organizations to gather for 1-3+ days to reflect together on the 
future plans for their faith based organizations. 

One of the attractions of the Bolado site is that it is surrounded by religious facilities 
that are by their nature quiet and all of this is located in a quiet neighborhood 
setting. We, as Open Path, would be working to maintain and perhaps even enhance 
the quiet nature of the neighborhood through the reflective nature of the activities 
that we would offer. It also gives us the ability to maintain our prior capacity for day 
and overnight use with a smaller more easily maintained facility and grounds. We 
would estimate that there would be fewer than 10 peak hour traffic trips daily. 

Summary 

Open Path Retreat Center is seeking a Special Exception to change the use of the 
property at 2307 Bolado Parkway from medical office use to religious facility use 
with an overnight retreat component. The overnight retreat component would be 
developed in compliance with all applicable City and Fire code requirements with 
the intention of serving up to 15 individuals on an overnight basis. This use is 
consistent with the operations of Open Path over its 35 year history and we believe 
will have a positive benefit to the immediate neighborhood as well as the great Cape 
Coral area. 
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Florida Not For Profit Corporation 

OPEN PATH RETREAT CENTER, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number 

FEI/EIN Number 

Date Filed 

State 

Status 

Last Event 

CHANGE 

Event Date Filed 

Event Effective Date 

PrinciP.al Address 

8359 Beacon Boulevard 

Suite 604 

Ft. Myers, FL 33907 

Changed: 01/24/2018 

Mailing Address 

8359 Beacon Boulevard 

Suite 604 

Ft. Myers, FL 33907 

Changed: 01/24/2018 

765505 
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10/21/1982 

FL 

ACTIVE 

AMENDMENT AND NAME 

10/04/2018 

NONE 

~ gistered Agent Name & Address 

Gauvreau, Emile 

8359 Beacon Blvd 

Suite 604 

Ft. Myers, FL 33907 

Name Changed: 01/24/2018 

Address Changed: 01/24/2018 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title President 
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Gauvreau, Emile 
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King, Craig D 
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Title S 

WITHROW, ANNA 
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2016 

2017 
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Planning Division Case Report      SE19-0001 
 

 
Review Date:  January 29, 2019 
 
Property Owner: Rodgers Real Estate, Inc. 
     
Owner Address: 4206 Del Prado Boulevard South 
   Cape Coral, FL  33904 
 
Applicant:  Open Path Retreat Center, Inc. 
 
Authorized Rep: Emile Gauvreau, Registered Agent 
  
Request: The applicant requests a special exception for a Religious Facility Use in the 

Multi-Family Residential (R-3) District at 2307 Bolado Parkway.    
   
Location:   2307 Bolado Parkway 

Block 1365, Unit 18, Cape Coral Subdivision (See attached survey for legal 
description of the site.)   
Strap Number 17-44-24-C3-01365.0030 

 
Prepared by: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator  
 
Reviewed by: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager  
 
Recommendation: Approval with conditions       
 
Urban Service  
Area:   Infill 
 
Right-of Way-Access: The site has frontage on Bolado Parkway, a collector street; and SE 23rd Avenue, 

a local street.    
 
Property Description:   
 
The two-acre site is square-shaped and is at the northeast corner of SE 23rd Avenue and Bolado Parkway 
(Figure 1).  The site has a 5,326 sq. ft. commercial building that was constructed in 1982.  Other 
improvements to the site include landscaping and a parking lot.  Two driveways are along Bolado 
Parkway.  The building is currently used for a medical office.  The site has a Multi Family Future Land Use 
(FLU) Classification and Multi-Family Residential (R-3) Zoning.   
 
Proposed Use: 
 
The applicant requests a Religious Facility Use for the site.  This use is allowed by special exception in the 
R-3 District with a minimum land area of one acre.  Religious facilities are defined in Article XI of the 
Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDRs) as follows:  “Religious-related facilities and activities 
which may include, but are not limited to:  place of workship, bus storage facilties or areas, convents, 
monasteries, retreats, and church/synagogue ministries involving classes for children and adults.”   
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Figure 1.  Subject site outlined in red and surrounding area.   

 
Zoning History of the Site 
 
When the City adopted a Future Land Use Map in 
1989, the site received a Multi Family FLU 
Classification that remains unchanged to this day.   
 
The site was rezoned from R-3 to Professional 
Office (P-1) in 1981, and later was rezoned back 
to R-3 by Ordinance 61-90. 
 
Analysis: 
 
This application was reviewed based on LUDR, 
Section 2.7.2, the R-3 District, and the five 
standards in Section 8.8.5a-e for special 
exceptions.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. Generally 

 
The R-3 Zoning is consistent with the Multi Family Future Land Use Classification.  Religious 
facilities are allowed in the R-3 District as special exception provided the site has a 
minimum of one acre.  The subject site has ±2.00 acres and thus complies with the land 
area criterion.  The City does not have special regulations governing this use. 
 
The letter of intent states the use of the property would be changed from a medical office 
to an overnight retreat center.  Classes would be offered on topics “designed to provide a 
deeper understanding of various spiritual topics, the study of scriptures from a variety of 
faith traditions, as well as meditation and other contemplative modalities.”  In addition, the 
site would be used to allow the leadership of smaller organizations to meet “to reflect on 
the future plans for their faith-based organizations.”  This description of how the site will be 
used is consistent with the definition of a religious facility found in Article XI of the LUDRs.   
 
The building has over 5,000 sq. ft. and includes a porte cochere.  The site has 57 parking 
spaces that does not include three attached carports on the north and east sides of the 
building.  Two driveways connect to Bolado Parkway.   
 

Bolado Parkway 

Paul Sanborn Park  
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No improvements to the site are proposed.  Since the previous use of the building was a 
medical office, the new use will likely trigger a change of occupancy.  In general, this means 
that floor plans will be required by the Building Department for verifying compliance with 
the Florida Building Code for this occupancy type.  Based on this review, building 
renovations may be required to comply with current building code standards.    
Additionally, renovations like installing sprinklers in the building may also be required to 
comply with National Fire Protection Association standards.           
 

2. Compatibility 
 

The site is in a residential area in eastern Cape Coral, less than 600 feet east of North Fort 
Myers in unincorporated Lee County.  Zoning, future land use classifications, and existing 
uses of the site and adjacent properties are provided in Table 1. 
 

Table 1.  Zoning, Future Land Use, and Existing Uses of the Site and Adjacent Parcels. 
 

Subject 
Parcel 

Zoning Future Land Use (FLU) Existing Use 

Current: Multi-Family Residential (R-3) Multi Family Medical Office Building 
 Surrounding Zoning Surrounding FLU Surrounding Existing Uses 
North: Multi-Family Residential (R-3) Multi Family Multi-Family Building 
South: Bolado Parkway ROW/ Single-

Family Residential (R-1B) 
Bolado Parkway ROW/Single 
Family 

Single Family Residences 

East: Worship Public Facilities Place of Worship 
West: SE 23rd Avenue ROW/ Single-

Family Residential (R-1B) 
SE 23rd Avenue ROW/ Single 
Family 

Single-Family Residences 

 
The site is at the southwest corner of Block 1365.  Other established uses on this block 
include two places of worship, a park (Paul Sanborn Park), and a multi-family dwelling.  
Sites with single-family residences are adjacent to the site across Bolado Parkway to the 
west and SE 23rd Avenue to the west. 
 
Based on the letter of intent, classes and workshops on faith-based topics will be offered at 
the facility.  Some workshops will likely involve overnight stays of participants at the facility.  
Twelve existing examination rooms will be converted to bedrooms to accommodate 
overnight guests.  The applicant estimates that the facility will accommodate sleeping 
quarters for up to 15 individuals. 
 
The applicant estimates the facility would will generate around 10 peak hour trips daily.  
This number of trips is considerably lower than that generated by a medical office use in a 
comparable-sized building.1   
      

                                                 
1 The number of P.M. peak hour trips for a medical office use was estimated to be 19 based on the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers Trip Generation Manual, 9th Edition. 
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While the number of attendees is expected to be small, the religious facility in some 
respects will function like a church in that this use will be activity oriented.  Most trips to 
the facility will likely be episodic and related to periods coinciding with workshops, 
educational classes, and similar events. 
 
Based on the analysis provided with this section, staff finds the religious facility use will be 
compatible with the surrounding area.  A similar use, places of worship, occupies two 
separate sites on the east half of Block 1365.  The proposed use will generate a low number 
of trips.  Workshops and classes are expected to occur indoors and therefore will not be a 
distraction to residents.  The site is separated from single-family residences by street rights-
of-way.   
 

3. Minimum Lot Frontage; Access 
 

The site has about 310 feet of frontage on Bolado Parkway and 275 feet of frontage on SE 
23rd Avenue.  The site has two driveways on Bolado Parkway and no new driveways are 
proposed.  Sidewalks exist in the right-of-way along both streets adjacent to the site.   
 
The site has 57 parking spaces.  The parking standard for religious facilities is one parking 
space for every four seats.  The number of parking spaces at the site could theoretically 
accommodate 228 people.  Available parking is more than adequate based on the relatively 
small number of individuals expected to attend workshops and events at this facility.       
   

4. Building Location; Setbacks 
 
The building is compliant with the R-3 setback requirements as shown in the Table 1.  No 
new buildings are proposed for this use. 
 

Table 2.  Required and provided building setbacks for the building at 2307 Bolado Parkway. 
 

 Required Setbacks (ft.) Provided Setbacks (ft.) 
Front (south) 25 30.6 (survey) 
Side (east) 7.5 194 (estimated) 
Side (west) 10 30.0 (survey) 
Rear (north) 20 135 (estimated) 

 
5. Screening and Buffering 

 
Landscaping exists around the north, south, and west sides of the site.  Since no 
improvements to the site are proposed, additional landscaping is not required nor 
recommended. 
 
 
 
     



SE19-0001  
January 29, 2019 

Page 5 
 
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
The project will be consistent with the following two policies. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Policy 1.15.b 
Multi-Family Residential:  Not more than 16 units per acre.  (Exception: The City may permit as many as 
20 units per acre as an incentive for the assembly of large parcels.)  The development of multi-family 
projects in the Urban Services Reserve Area is also subject to the terms of Policies 7.7 and 7.8 below. 
Staff comments:  The R-3 Zoning of the site is consistent with the Multi-Family Residential Future Land 
Use Classification.  While the site has not been developed with a residential use, the proposed 
religious facility use is allowed by special exception in the R-3 District. 
  
Policy 8.1 
“The City will prohibit the expansion or replacement of land uses which are inconsistent with the Future 
Land Use Element.”  Staff comments:  The medical office use currently occupying the building on the 
site is a nonconforming use.  The new use will eliminate this nonconformity.       
 
Recommendation:  

 
Staff recommends approval of the requested special exception use with the following conditions.   
 

1. The maximum number of individuals that may stay overnight at the facility on any given day 
shall be limited to 20.  Only individuals participating in workshops or training events and held at 
the facility may stay overnight.  Participants may only stay overnight at the facility during the 
duration of the workshop or training event.   
 

2. All outdoor activities shall be limited to the hours between 8:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.   
 
Staff Contact Information 
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 
Planning Division 
PH:  239-242-3255/Email:  mstruve@capecoral.net  

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net


       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER: SE19-0001 
 

REQUEST: Open Path Retreat Center, Inc. requests a special exception for a Religious Facility Use in the 
Multi-Family Residential (R-3) District at 2307 Bolado Parkway. 
 
LOCATION: 2307 Bolado Parkway 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: Rodgers Real Estate, Inc. 
 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Emile Gauvreau, Registered Agent 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on February 19, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will be 
held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available five days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing
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Department of Community Development 
Planning Division 

AFFIDAVIT 

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Open Path Retreat Center ~---------------- -------
APPLICATION NO: SE19-0001 - -----------------------

ST ATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) § 

COUNTY OF LEE ) 

I, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the 
following: 

That I am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in 
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral. 

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11 .3.A all required 
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done 
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A. 

DATED this \ l ti::-

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEE 

day of 2019 . 

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this I\~ day of6z_bp ..... «--Ci,., 2019 , 
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP, who is personally known to me and who did not take an ohth. 

Exp. Date\~ \.,);o Commission# ~:x)'-\74 

~~a-~ ~J,::, 
Signature of Notary Public D 
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Item
Number: 3.A.

Meeting
Date: 2/19/2019

Item Type: DATE AND TIME OF NEXT
MEETING

AGENDA REQUEST
FORM

CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Tuesday, March 5, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION: 

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:
 Division-   Department-  

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
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